# Section 1 12th Revised Sheet 4 Canceling 11th Revised Sheet 4

# **GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF**

<u>INDEX</u>			
<u>Item</u>	<u>Section</u>	Sheet	
GTE Calling Services <sup>SM</sup> GTE Dial DataLink® Service	6 10	4 54	
Integrated Services Digital Network (ISDN) PRI Intercept Services Interexchange Receiving Service Interoffice Mileage See WN U-16 Interrupt Service - ON THE MOVE <sup>SM</sup> (OMT) Interruptions of Service, Allowance For Intrastate Access, Facilities for - See WN U-16 ISDN Primary Rate Interface (PRI)	7 9 10 10 9 2	43 4 64 61 4 26	
Late Payment Charge	2 5	6 6	(N) (N)
Liability Of Company Lifeline/Washington Telephone Assistance Program Line Extension Charges (Special Construction) Also See Service Extensions Line Hunt Link Up Service Listings, Directory Local Calling Plans (LCP) Local Directory Assistance - Also see Washington Price List 2 Local Operator Services Local Packages Local Service Rates Long Distance Telephone Service (Message Telecommunications Service) - See Washington Price List 2	2 2 2 10 5 9 4 9	24 37 39 46 8 12 53.2 7 1 22 39	(vy
Maintenance and Repair	2 5	26 4	
Maps - See WN U-7 Market Research Programs Message Toll Telephone Service - See Washington Price List 2	3	5	

Advice No. 3078

Issued: March 24, 2003 Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.

By Allan T. Thoms, Vice President-Public Policy and External Affairs

# Section 2 4th Revised Sheet 6 Canceling 3rd Revised Sheet 6

#### GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

# **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

#### B. **Definitions**

#### Interface

That point on the premises of the customer at which provision is made for connection of Company facilities to facilities provided by others.

### Late Payment Charge

A late payment charge of 1.5% of the unpaid balance will be billed to the customer if the account is not paid after 30 days from the customer's billing cycle date. This late charge will not be applied to amounts in dispute with the company. The late payment charge will not be applied to any amount previously billed as a late payment charge.

See Washington Telephone Assistance Program.

#### Line Extensions

See Service Extensions.

#### Link-Up America

A program which permits eligible subscribers to reduce by one-half the charges for connection of telephone service, up to \$30.00.

# **Local Calling Plans**

Optional calling plans offer expanded local calling areas for an additional monthly rate.

In connection with foreign exchange service, that exchange in which the primary termination of the Network Access line is located.

#### Local Message

Communication between customers within the same local service area.

#### Local Private Line

A line located wholly within an exchange, furnished for the customer's own use for communication or signaling between points on that line, and not connected for switched exchange service.

### Local Service

Telephone service furnished between customers' telephones located within the same local service area.

Advice No. 3078

Issued: March 24, 2003 Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.

By Allan T. Thoms, Vice President-Public Policy and External Affairs

By Authority of the 6th Supplemental Order of WUTC in Docket No. UT-020406

Effective: August 1, 2003

(N)

(N)

# Section 2 10th Revised Sheet 37.4 Canceling 9th Revised Sheet 37.4

#### **GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF**

# **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

- B. General Regulations (Continued)
  - 11. Lifeline/Washington Telephone Assistance Program (WTAP) (Continued)
    - d. Rates and Charges

A total credit amount applies to the Lifeline/Washington Telephone Assistance Program (WTAP) customer's monthly bill as follows:

Lifeline Service:	<u>IOSC</u>	Monthly <u>Rate</u>
Federal Baseline Amount (offset to EUSLC) <sup>1</sup>	30040	
Federal Supplemental and Matching Amounts		
All Rate Groups in WTAP (\$1.75 plus \$1.75) <sup>2</sup>	30041	3.50

The matrix below shows the WTAP credit amounts applied to each rate group to reduce the customer's service rate to \$4.00 per month.

Rate Group	<u>IOSC</u>	WTAP Credit		
1	30042	\$7.50 (I)		
1A	30042	7.50 (I)		

Advice No. 3078

Issued: March 24, 2003 Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.

By Allan T. Thoms, Vice President-Public Policy and External Affairs

See Verizon Telephone Companies Tariff FCC No. 14 for current applicable credit amount.

The Federal Supplemental and Matching piece is \$1.75 plus half of the state amount funded up to a maximum of \$1.75.

# Section 4 8th Revised Sheet 40 Canceling 7th Revised Sheet 40

#### **GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF**

# **NETWORK ACCESS SERVICES**

# **NETWORK ACCESS SERVICES**

E. Rates (Continued)

**Basic Calling Service (Continued)** 

	RATE GROUPS			
BUSINESS SERVICE	1		1A	
Trunk (Key System/PBX)	\$24.70		\$24.70	
One - Party	20.20	(I)	20.20	(I)
RESIDENCE SERVICE				
One - Party	7.25		7.25	

### **NETWORK ACCESS SERVICE FEE**

An excise tax of \$.13 per month, not included in the rates shown above, is applicable to each Network Access line for the purpose of funding the Washington Telephone Assistance Program.

Advice No. 3078

Issued: March 24, 2003 Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.

By Allan T. Thoms, Vice President-Public Policy and External Affairs

# Section 4 11th Revised Sheet 47 Canceling 10th Revised Sheet 47

#### **GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF**

# **NETWORK ACCESS SERVICES**

### **NETWORK ACCESS SERVICES**

#### E. Rates (Continued)

Premium Calling Service, Premium Plus Service<sup>1</sup> - Business and Residence (Continued)

_	RATE GROUPS			
_	1		1A	
BUSINESS SERVICE				
Trunk (Key System/PBX)				
Month-to-Month	\$34.70		\$34.70	
1 Yr. Term Commitment <sup>2</sup>	31.00		31.00	
3 Yr. Term Commitment <sup>2</sup>	29.00		29.00	
DID				
Month-to-Month	34.70		34.70	
1 Yr. Term Commitment <sup>2</sup>	31.00		31.00	
3 Yr. Term Commitment <sup>2</sup>	29.00		29.00	
Coin Line	34.70		34.70	
Public Access Line	29.70		29.70	
One-Party				
Month-to-Month	32.20	(I)	32.20	(I)
1 Yr. Term Commitment <sup>2</sup>	28.50	(I)	28.50	(I)
3 Yr. Term Commitment <sup>2</sup>	26.50	(I)	26.50	(I)
RESIDENCE SERVICE				
One - Party Service	15.00	(I)	15.00	(1)

The above rates do not include the Premium Plus Adder. See Section E, Optional Local Calling Plan Rates.

### **NETWORK ACCESS SERVICE FEE**

An excise tax of \$.13 per month, not included in the rates shown above, is applicable to each Network Access line for the purpose of funding the Washington Telephone Assistance Program.

Advice No. 3078

Issued: March 24, 2003 Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.

By Allan T. Thoms, Vice President-Public Policy and External Affairs

For eligible Premium Plus exchanges see Section C, Service Availability, Optional Local Calling Plans

See Conditions, B, Term Commitment Options for liability charges.

# Section 5 3rd Revised Sheet 6 Canceling 2nd Revised Sheet 6

### **GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF**

# **SERVICE CHARGES**

C.	Rates	Rates and Charges						
				Nonrecurring				
	1.	Service	e Ordering Charge	<u>Business</u>	Residence <sup>1</sup>			
		a.	Initial Service	\$48.50 NSOIB	\$26.25 NSOIR			
		b.	Subsequent Service	24.25 NSOSB	12.00 NSOSR			
	2.	Line C	onnection Charge	17.00 NLCB	17.00 NLCR			
	3.	Restor	al Charge, per line	41.25 RECONB	29.00 RECONR			
	4.	Time a	nd Material Charges					
		a.	Time Charge - each 15 minutes or fraction thereof per employee	12.00 TM15MIN	12.00 TM15MIN			
			Overtime Charges	Refer to B.4.d pr	receding			
			Material Charge	At Cost	At Cost			
		b.	A five minute allowance into the next time increment will be granted.					
	5.	Return	ned Check Charge	15.00	15.00			
	6.	Late Pa	ayment Charge	1.5%	1.5%	(N)		

Advice No. 3078

Issued: March 24, 2003 Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc. By Allan T. Thoms, Vice President-Public Policy and External Affairs By Authority of the 6th Supplemental Order of WUTC in Docket No. UT-020406

Qualifying customers may receive a discount or waiver of certain of these charges. See Lifeline/Washington Telephone Assistance Program, Section 2 preceding.

# Section 8 2nd Revised Sheet 23 Canceling 1st Revised Sheet 23

#### GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

### PACKAGED SERVICES

### **LOCAL PACKAGES**

#### C. Conditions

Local Package and Local Package Standard is only available on flat-rated, single-line residential service.

Local Package or Local Package Standard is <u>not</u> available on the same line with:

- any other Custom Calling Service package or packaged offering
- Lifeline service (if customer has Lifeline, they must be removed from Lifeline)
- any measured line service
- Premium Plus Calling-Flat Rate Optional Local Calling Plan
- ISDN service

#### D. Rates

Local Package Standard	Monthly Rate	
Choice of any three (3) Custom Calling Services in B, Services, preceding	\$27.95	(I)
Local Package 1		
Choice of four (4) to thirteen (13) Custom Calling Services in B, Services, preceding	30.95	(I)

Advice No. 3078

Issued: March 24, 2003 Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.

By Allan T. Thoms, Vice President-Public Policy and External Affairs

By Authority of the 6th Supplemental Order of WUTC in Docket No. UT-020406

New or existing customers can receive Call Intercept at a discounted monthly recurring charge of \$4.00 per line. See Section 6, Custom Calling Services, GTE Calling Services<sup>SM</sup> for feature details.

# Section 9 5th Revised Sheet 7 Canceling 4th Revised Sheet 7

#### GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

#### **OPERATOR AND DIRECTORY SERVICES**

### LOCAL DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE

#### A. General

- In addition to providing telephone directories to all local exchange service customers, the Company furnishes 1. Local Directory Assistance Service to provide customers with assistance in obtaining directory information.
- The Company's directory assistance operator will provide a calling party with telephone numbers, information that a 2. customer has a nonpublished number, or that the requested customer has no telephone listing.
- 3. The regulations and rates set forth below apply to calls from customers who request assistance in determining telephone numbers of customers who are located in the same Local Access and Transport Area (LATA) as the customer making the request.

#### В. Conditions

- Residential customers are allowed one free local directory assistance call per line, per month. 1.
- (C) (D)
- 2. A maximum of two telephone numbers will be provided on each call to Local Directory Assistance. The customer should advise the operator at the beginning of the call if two listings will be requested.
- 3. The charges for Local Directory Assistance do not apply to requests originating from:
  - Hotel, motel, and hospital patient lines, or a.
  - An exchange access line which the Company has determined is used on a continuing basis by a person b. incapable of using the Company's directory.

Advice No. 3078

Issued: March 24, 2003 Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.

By Allan T. Thoms, Vice President-Public Policy and External Affairs

# Section 9 5th Revised Sheet 8 Canceling 4th Revised Sheet 8

#### GENERAL AND LOCAL EXCHANGE TARIFF

#### **OPERATOR AND DIRECTORY SERVICES**

#### LOCAL DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE

B.	Conditions	

- When a customer has two or more lines and/or trunks at the same premises and billed on the same account, the total 4. usage of all lines and trunks is applied against the allowance for the total number of lines and trunks involved.
- The allowance of one free residential local directory assistance call per line, per month is not transferable between (C) 5. separate accounts of the same customer. (C)
- The allowance for a CentraNet® dormitory station line is one free local directory assistance call per month. Other (D) (C) 6. CentraNet® services are not eligible for a directory assistance call allowance.
- The Company shall establish practices and procedures to administer exceptions to the charge for local directory 7. assistance, verify disabilities, and prevent abuse thereof.
- 8. For Terms, Conditions and Rates and Charges, see Local Directory Assistance Service in the Washington Price List 2, Section 7.
- 9. Local Directory Assistance includes Directory Connect Plus<sup>SM</sup> at no additional charge. If the customer asks for two listings, the second number will be automatically connected unless the customer asks the operator to be connected to the first number.
- C. Rates and Charges

#### Local Directory Assistance Service Charge Call allowance, per line, per month<sup>1</sup> Residential, one call No charge (C) (C) Business, no call allowance

For additional requests over the call allowance, see Washington Price List 2, Section 7, Rates and Charges for the Local Directory Assistance charge.

Customers may request up to two numbers per Local Directory Assistance call.

Issued: March 24, 2003

Advice No. 3078

Issued by Verizon Northwest Inc.

By Allan T. Thoms, Vice President-Public Policy and External Affairs